

2015-1109

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**In re ERIK BRUNETTI**

---

APPEAL FROM THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Serial Number 85310960

Bucher, Administrative Law Judge

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

JOHN R. SOMMER  
DEVON A. BECKWITH  
JOHN R. SOMMER, ATTORNEY-AT-LAW  
*Attorneys for Applicant-Appellant*  
17426 Daimler Street  
Irvine, California 92614  
(949) 752-5344

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....2

I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT RE-HEARING IS APPROPRIATE UNDER RULE 35(A). IT IS UNLIKELY RE-HEARING WOULD RESULT IN A DIFFERENT OUTCOME. ....2

II. THE COURT MUST DECIDE THE VALIDITY OF THE SCANDALOUS CLAUSE AS ENACTED, NOT THE VALIDITY OF A HYPOTHETICAL STATUTE LIMITED TO PROFANITY.....4

III. PROFANITY EXPRESSES A VIEWPOINT; THE SCANDALOUS CLAUSE IS NOT CONTENT-NEUTRAL.....6

IV. STANDARD OF SCRUTINY; STRICT SCRUTINY IS LAW OF THE CIRCUIT. ....7

V. OTHER ARGUMENTS RAISED BY THE GOVERNMENT.....8

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

*Bad Frog Brewery v. New York State Liquor Authority*  
134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998) .....10

*Cohen v. California* 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....6

*FCC v. Pacifica Foundation* 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....6

*In re Riverbank Canning Co.*  
95 F.2d 327, 37 USPQ 268 (C.C.P.A. 1938).....5

*In re Tam*, 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 2, 5, 11

*Kalman v. Cortes*, 723 F.Supp.2d 766 (ED. Pa. 2010).....10

*Matal v. Tam*, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....2, 11

*Sambo's Restaurants, Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor*, 663 F. 2d 686 (6th Cir. 1981).....10

*Stern v. Marshall*, 564 U.S. 462, 467 (2011).....4

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....2,3

**STATUTES**

Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. 1051, Section 1(b) .....9

Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. 1051, Section 2(a) .....5
